
Notice of Meeting

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Commission
Tuesday 14 January 2020 at 6.30pm
in the Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury
Note: The Council broadcasts some of its meetings on the internet, known as webcasting. If this 
meeting is webcast, please note that any speakers addressing this meeting could be filmed. If 
you are speaking at a meeting and do not wish to be filmed, please notify the Chairman before 
the meeting takes place. Please note however that you will be audio-recorded.

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Monday 6 January 2020

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Stephen Chard on (01635) 519462
e-mail: stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk 

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission to be held on Tuesday, 14 
January 2020 (continued)

To: Councillors Peter Argyle, Jeff Brooks, James Cole, Lee Dillon, 
Alan Law (Chairman), Thomas Marino, Steve Masters, Garth Simpson 
and Martha Vickers (Vice-Chairman)

Substitutes: Councillors Jeremy Cottam, Carolyne Culver, Owen Jeffery, 
Tony Linden, Alan Macro, David Marsh, Claire Rowles, Joanne Stewart 
and Tony Vickers

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1.   Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2.   Minutes 5 - 12
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Commission held on 29 October 2019.

3.   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 
any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4.   Petitions
To consider any petitions requiring an Officer response.

5.   Actions from previous Minutes
To receive an update on actions following the previous Commission 
meeting.

6.   Commercialisation Part 1: Property Investment Strategy 13 - 38
To offer information sufficient to allow the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Commission to consider and discuss the effectiveness of 
the Council’s Property Investment Strategy so far and influence its 
review. The OSMC will scrutinise what has happened so far and the risks 
and returns.

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission to be held on Tuesday, 14 
January 2020 (continued)

7.   Council Strategy Delivery Plan 39 - 66
To provide to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 
(OSMC) a summary of the OSMC Task Group feedback following the 
review of the proposed Council Strategy Delivery Plan and its Key 
Performance Indicators (Targets).

Standing Items
8.   Revenue Financial Performance Report - Quarter Two of 2019/20 67 - 106

To inform the Commission of the latest revenue financial performance of 
the Council. 

9.   Capital Financial Performance Report - Quarter Two of 2019/20 107 - 124
To inform the Commission of the latest capital financial performance of 
the Council. 

10.   Corporate Programme and New Ways of Working 125 - 130
To advise the Commission of the Council’s Corporate Programme and its 
current areas of activity, including New Ways of Working. 

11.   West Berkshire Council Forward Plan 4 February 2020 to 31 May 
2020

131 - 132

To advise the Commission of items to be considered by West Berkshire 
Council from 4 February 2020 to 31 May 2020 and decide whether to 
review any of the proposed items prior to the meeting indicated in the 
Plan.

12.   Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme 133 - 134
To receive new items and agree and prioritise the work programme of the 
Commission for the remainder of 2019/20 and for 2020/21. 

Sarah Clarke
Head of Legal and Strategic Support

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 29 OCTOBER 2019

Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Jeff Brooks, James Cole, Lee Dillon, Alan Law (Chairman), 
Thomas Marino, Steve Masters, Garth Simpson and Martha Vickers (Vice-Chairman)

Also Present: Catalin Bogos (Performance Research Consultation Manager), Nick Carter 
(Chief Executive), Andy Sharp (Executive Director (People)) and Jo Reeves (Principal Policy 
Officer)

PART I

14. Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2019 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

15. Declarations of Interest
During the discussion of item 10 – Corporate Programme, Councillor Lee Dillon declared 
a personal interest by virtue of the fact that he was employed by Sovereign Housing, with 
whom the Council was working on a Joint Venture. He declared that his role had no 
involvement with the Joint Venture and therefore he determined to remain and take part 
in the debate. 

16. Petitions
There were no petitions received at the meeting.

17. Actions from previous Minutes
There were no actions outstanding from previous Commission meetings.

18. Commercialisation Group Terms of Reference and Work Programme
The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 6) which responded to their request 
for information in respect of the progress made by the Commercialisation Group, its work 
programme and future direction.
Andy Sharp introduced the report which provided an assessment of the current position 
in respect of the work undertaken by the Commercialisation Group; an overview of the 
work programme for the Commercialisation Group for the period August 2018 through to 
May 2019 and information in re
[...]




OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 29 OCTOBER 2019 - MINUTES

Councillor Jeff Brooks asked whether he could see the final Economic Development 
Strategy ahead of its publication date on 11 December 2019. Nick Carter recommended 
that the request should be made to Councillor Hilary Cole as the Portfolio Holder. 
Councillor Steve Masters queried the timescales for the Environment Strategy as he 
understood it would now be approved in February or March 2020. Jo Reeves reported 
that a new version of the Forward Plan would be released later in the week which 
reflected the updated timescales. 
Resolved that the Forward Plan be noted.

24. Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme
The Commission considered its Work Programme for 2019/20.
The following changes to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work 
Programme were discussed and agreed:

 Line 4, last column - date to be corrected to read ‘Pre decision by Council on 3 March 
2020’. 

 A small Task Group would be arranged to make comments on the draft Council 
Strategy Delivery Plan before the decision by the Executive on 19 December 2019. 
Councillors Alan Law, Jeff Brooks and Garth Simpson were appointed to the Task 
Group. 

 Councillors Steve Masters and Lee Dillon suggested items regarding the Council’s 
projects to address the Climate Emergency. Councillor Law requested that he be sent 
a request via email so he could consult the Vice-Chairman and officers before making 
a decision. 

Resolved that the changes to the Work Programme be noted.

(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 8.43pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



West Berkshire Council OSMC 14 January 2020

Property Investment Strategy
Committee considering 
report: Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission

Date of Committee: 14 January 2020
Portfolio Member: Councillor Ross Mackinnon
Date Portfolio Memb
[...]
 increase in the assets as 
well as repayment of the capital, the estate will hold future capital receipt potential, 
in the short term the council has held the assets disposal at this time may result in a 
negative financial outcome.

Page 14



Property Investment Strategy

West Berkshire Council OSMC 14 January 2020

Executive Summary
5. Introduction / Background

5.1 Traditionally local authority property acquisition has been for the direct purpose of 
operational delivery of services. However increasing financial pressures combined 
with significantly reduced resources meant that West Berkshire Council needed to 
consider the potential opportunities available to it to generate new revenue income 
streams through property investment.

5.2 The proposal for West Berkshire District Council (WBDC) to invest in commercial 
property for the purposes of deriving revenue return was explored through a 
Corporate Programme project during 2016, resulting in formal proposal being 
approved by full Council on 9th May 2017 as part of the Council’s investment and 
borrowing strategy 2017/18.

5.3 With an initial capital budget of £50m agreed in May 2017, which increased to a 
total of £100m with Council approval on 3 July 2018, the council has invested a total 
of £62.624m to date in commercial property.

5.4 The current Property Investment Strategy is based on the core principles of direct 
investment of UK wide freehold assets with institutional tenant covenants having a 
Dun and Bradstreet rating 3A1 to 5A1 to achieve a 6% yield once fully invested 
(£100m).

5.5 The acquisition of an individual property is in accordance with criteria ensuring the 
portfolio is spread across asset categories (Prime and Secondary), sectors 
(industrial, retail, offices, alternatives), locations (south east, south west/midlands, 
north, Wales/Scotland) as well as no asset price greater than £15m and no single 
tenant having a total rent greater than £750k per year.

5.6 Following the commencement of the Property Investment Strategy in May 2017, 
and increased budget in July 2018, WBDC has spent a total of £62,624,000 and 
has acquired the following properties:

Acquired Property Tenant Price # Rent

25/10/17 Terminus Rd, Eastbourne Lloyds Bank £2.900m

20/3/18 High St, Lincoln Ernest Jones £5.665m

31/3/18 Cleveland Gate, Guisborough Aldi/Iceland £6.048m

27/4/18 3 The Sector, Newbury Cirrus/Edward Sc £9.759m

27/4/18 4 The Sector VACANT £8.000m

13/7/18 Dudley Port, Tipton Rontec £3.510m

24/7/18 Bath Rd, Chippenham Wincanton £9.200m

13/12/18 Discovery Hs, Nottingham Computerland £6.545m

04/3/19 High St, North Allerton Sainsbury’s £7.050m

£3,696,437

* 4 The Sector - The vendor is paying WBDC in lieu of rent for the vacant building 
until 31 March 2020 via an Escrow payment, drawn down quarterly. From April 2020 
cost liabilities are with WBDC.

Page 15



Property Investment Strategy

West Berkshire Council OSMC 14 January 2020

# NOTE – The ‘Price’ figures in the table above is the acquisition price net of any 
stamp duty, fees, surveys and other acquisition costs

5.7 Based on no further acquisitions and assuming that 4 The Sector remains vacant 
during financial years 2020/21 and 2021/22, projected income is summarised as 
follows:

19/20 20/21 21/22

Original Budgeted income (£100m fully 
invested by 2020/21 £1,500,000 £2,000,000 £2,000,000

Gross income: £3,696,437 £3,032,145 £3,038,600

Net income (less interest, MRP, fees, 
risk fund): £1,152,625 £454,763 £444,878

6. Proposal(s)

6.1 A number of changes within the last year has created circumstance where WBDC is 
reviewing the commercial Property Investment Strategy within the wider investment 
context:

(1) The rate of borrowing from the Public Works Loan Board was 
increased in October 2019 by 1% taking the rate at that time from 
around 1.5% to over 3% at present;

(2) The difficulty in identifying suitable properties which align with the 
current Strategy;

(3) New guidance released in 
[...]

http://intranet/index.aspx?articleid=32255
http://intranet/index.aspx?articleid=32255


Property Investment Strategy

West Berkshire Council OSMC 14 January 2020

Name: Richard Turner Date: 31 December 2019

Please now forward this completed form to Rachel Craggs, Principal Policy Officer 
(Equality and Diversity) (rachel.craggs@westberks.gov.uk), for publication on the 
WBC website.

Page 23

mailto:rachel.craggs@westberks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



West Berkshire Council OSMC 14 January 2020

Appendix C

Property Investment Strategy – Supporting 
Information

1. Introduction/Background

1.1 Agenda item for the Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission meeting on 
14th January 2020 is to Report to the Commission the effectiveness of the Council’s 
Property Investment Strategy so far and influence its review. The OSMC will 
scrutinise what has happened so far and the risks and returns.

1.2 The proposal for West Berkshire District Council (WBDC) to invest in commercial 
property for the purposes of deriving revenue return was explored through a 
Corporate Programme project during 2016, resulting in formal proposal being 
approved by full Council on 9th May 2017 as part of the Council’s investment and 
borrowing strategy 2017/18.

1.3 With an initial capital budget of £50m agreed in May 2017, which increased to a 
total of £100m with Council approval on 3 July 2018, the council has invested a total 
of £62.624m to date in commercial property.

2. Supporting Information

2.1 Traditionally local authority property acquisition has been for the direct purpose of 
operational delivery of services. However increasing financial pressures combined 
with significantly reduced resources meant that West Berkshire Council needed to 
consider the potential opportunities available to it to generate new revenue income 
streams through property investment.

2.2 In preparing a proposal for approval WBDC Legal Services Team was consulted 
with a busi
[...]
 

2. Recommendation

2.1 To note the report.

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: The Quarter Two forecast is an over spend of £222k. This 
is 0.2% of the Council’s 2019/20 net revenue budget of 
£125m. £263k of costs have reserve provision against 
them which could be used and would lead to a year end 
forecast of £41k under spend. 

3.2 Policy: N/A

3.3 Personnel: N/A

3.4 Legal: N/A

3.5 Risk Management: N/A

3.6 Property: There is a forecast under achievement of commercial 
investment income. 

3.7 Other: N/A

4. Other options considered

4.1 None

Page 67

Agenda Item 8.



2019/20 Revenue Financial Performance: Quarter Two

West Berkshire Council OSMC 14 January 2020

Executive Summary
5. Introduction 

5.1 The Quarter Two forecast is an over spend of £222k, which is 0.2% of the Council’s 
2019/20 net revenue budget of £125m. The net forecast comprises service over 
spends arising from a combination of in year pressures and unmet savings 
amounting to £1.1m and service under spends totalling £900k. Directorate forecasts 
are shown in the chart below. 

222

(111)

72

320

(34) (25)

(200)

(100)

0

100

200

300

400

Total People Place Resources Chief Executive Capital
Financing & Risk

Mgt

Q2 Forecast (£000)

5.2 Some of these overspends have been provided for in reserves and £263k could be 
released. This would result in a year end position of a £41k under spend.

5.3 The People Directorate is forecasting an under spend of £111k.

(1) Adult Social Care is forecasting an under spend of £653k, with under 
spends in both long and short term services arising from Health Care 
awards, above average number of clients exiting services through end 
of life, sourcing care beds at competitive prices, using our own services 
upon discharge from hospital and fewer than modelled transition clients 
moving to further education. Long term client numbers are tracking at 
50 fewer than the modelled demand. There are still pressures in 
Provider Services due to difficulties 
[...]
ce Monitoring 2019-20 Quarter Two Supporting Info

	10. Corporate Programme and New Ways of Working
	11. West Berkshire Council Forward Plan 4 February 2020 to 31 May 2020
	12. Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2020 
 
Councillors Present: Dennis Benneyworth, Jeff Brooks, James Cole, Lee Dillon, Alan Law 
(Chairman), Thomas Marino, Steve Masters, Garth Simpson and Martha Vickers (Vice-
Chairman) 
 

Also Present: John Ashworth (Executive Director - Place), Catalin Bogos (Performance 
Research Consultation Manager), Sarah Clarke (Service Director (Strategy and Governance)), 
Joseph Holmes (Executive Director - Resources) and Richard Turner (Property Service 
Manager), Stephen Chard (Principal Policy Officer), Councillor Lynne Doherty (Executive 
Portfolio: Leader and Strategy, Communications) and Councillor Ross Mackinnon (Executive 
Portfolio Holder: Finance) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  
 

Councillor(s) Absent:  
 

PART I 
 

25. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2019 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

26. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

27. Petitions 

There were no petitions received at the meeting. 

28. Actions from previous Minutes 

There were no actions outstanding from previous Commission meetings. 

29. Commercialisation Part 1: Property Investment Strategy 

The Commission considered the report (Agenda Item 6) that provided information on the 
effectiveness of the Council’s Property Investment Strategy to date to help influence its 
review. The Commission was tasked with scrutinising progress so far as well as the risks 
and level of return.  

By way of background, Richard Turner explained that the proposal for the Council to 
invest in commercial property for the purposes of deriving revenue return was initially 
explored through a Corporate Programme project. This work resulted in Council approval 
of a capital budget of £50m in May 2017 for commercial property investment as part of 
the Investment and Borrowing Strategy 2017/18. 

Council gave approval to increase this budget to £100m in July 2018. To date the Council 
had invested a total of £62.624m on nine properties.  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 14 JANUARY 2020 - MINUTES 
 

Richard Turner then explained that a number of changes within the last year had created 
a circumstance where the Council was reviewing its Commercial Property Investment 
Strategy.  

Difficulties had been encountered with identifying suitable properties which aligned with 
the Strategy. 

Amended guidance from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) and increased borrowing rates from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB), 
coupled with emerging strategic direction related to the environment and housing, meant 
that the Council was currently reviewing its wider approach to investment. Commercial 
property investment would sit within that wider investment context.  

Projected income was summarised within the report. The net income was after taking 
account of interest payments, Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP), fees and a risk fund.  

Reference was made to the acquisition of 3 and 4 The Sector in Newbury. At the time of 
the investment, the Council’s property agent had confidence in the market and felt that 
tenants could be found and the agent advised the Property Investment Board in light of 
this. Unfortunately, the economy had since worsened and 4 The Sector was currently 
vacant. Considering the current economy/market, it was considered to be difficult to fully 
invest the £100m budget. 

The vendor for 4 The Sector was paying the Council in lieu of rent for the vacant building 
until 31 March 2020 via an Escrow payment. This payment ensured that income was in 
line with the anticipated level from this investment. However, from April 2020 the cost 
liability would fall to the Council. Efforts therefore continued to find a tenant.  

Councillor Lee Dillon queried the level of confidence in securing a long term tent for 4 
The Sector. He acknowledged the importance of income generation, but queried whether 
the Strategy could be broadened to consider investments that would achieve greater 
community benefits such as affordable housing.  

In response, Joseph Holmes explained that the Council could tolerate a lower level of 
income until 4 The Sector was tenanted. A net benefit could still be achieved for 
residents.  

The Capital Strategy, presented to Council in March 2020, would set out different options 
for the investment of the remainder of the £100m budget. This fund was not fixed to 
investment and could be used in different ways but still needed to be utilised for housing 
– i.e. affordable housing. 

Councillor Dillon felt that disposal of 4 The Sector should be considered as an option if a 
tenant could not be found as that would achieve a capital receipt (as long as the Council 
would not suffer a capital loss).  

Joseph Holmes advised that options for 4 The Sector would be reconsidered if a tenant 
was not found.  

Richard Turner explained that there was a yield target of 6% for the full investment of 
£100m. Properties of a lower level yield had not been pursued and therefore property 
investment to date was in line with the yield target.  

Councillor Tom Marino referred to the other option considered in the report of continuing 
with the Strategy. Could this be pursued? Richard Turner explained that it was likely that 
investment would be restricted to West Berkshire only, this would severely reduce the 
potential for acquisition. The Council would focus on protecting its existing investment 
and the rate of return.  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 14 JANUARY 2020 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Alan Law queried whether the CIPFA guidance gave any further detail on the 
potential requirement to only invest within the district, i.e. when would this be imposed? 
Joseph Holmes advised that clarity was awaited from CIPFA, but the expectation of this 
made investment outside of West Berkshire a greater risk.  

It was noted that Members would have another opportunity to comment on the Property 
Investment Strategy when it was presented to Council in March 2020 as part of the 
Capital Strategy. The OSMC could also revisit the Strategy at a later stage if Members 
had concerns or wished to review the further progress of the Strategy.  

RESOLVED that the report be noted. The OSMC’s comments would be fed into the 
review of the Property Investment Strategy prior to its presentation to Council in March 
2020 as part of the overall Capital Strategy.  

30. Council Strategy Delivery Plan 

The Commission considered the report (Agenda Item 7) that provided a summary of the 
feedback from the OSMC Task Group following its pre-scrutiny review of the proposed 
Council Strategy Delivery Plan and its Key Performance Indicators (Targets). The report 
proposed recommendations for the Executive.   

The Task Group consisted of Councillors Alan Law, Jeff Brooks and Garth Simpson.  

Councillor Law introduced the report. He explained that the OSMC was asked to agree 
the proposed recommendations for the Executive. The Delivery Plan and its Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) would be presented to the Executive for approval at its 
meeting on 13 February 2020.  

In summary, the Task Group felt that the overall framework and structure was 
appropriate, but were concerned that the proposed number of KPIs was unmanageable; 
including 61 for the Executive (53 priorities for improvement and 8 for core business).  

To help resolve this it was recommended that some of the KPIs be moved to core 
business and others be moved to a new strategic goal category. This new category 
would, for example, pick up the adoption by target date of strategic plans and/or goals.  

A particular reason for reducing the number of KPIs to either core business or a strategic 
goal was the false impression 53 priorities for improvement gave of a Council in much 
need of improvement across a wide range of services. Approval of the recommendations 
would help to correct this balance.  

Councillor Brooks added the importance felt by the Task Group of having a measurable 
set of KPIs. He was hopeful that the recommendations, subject to being approved by the 
OSMC, would be taken on board by the Executive.  

Councillor Simpson explained that the Task Group was also recommending additions to 
the core category to ensure that areas of high importance that were performing well were 
retained. These were seen as being more important than or equally important to some 
improvement targets.  

Councillor Lynne Doherty commented that much work had gone into the Delivery Plan. 
The document was important in that it provided the detail behind the Council Strategy. 
She greatly appreciated the input from the Task Group and commented that this had 
been a very useful exercise.  

Councillor Doherty felt that the recommendations were sensible and agreed that it was 
important to both improve performance where this was needed as well as maintain good 
performance.  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 14 JANUARY 2020 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Law added that exception reporting needed to be done in detail so that 
performance could be properly scrutinised. Councillor Lee Dillon highlighted the 
importance of ensuring that the necessary data and information, exception reports etc, 
were provided at the Executive and OSMC to enable monitoring with delays avoided.  

RESOLVED that the Task Group’s recommendations be approved. They would be 
forwarded to the Executive for consideration at its meeting on 13 February 2020.  

31. Revenue Financial Performance Report - Quarter Two of 2019/20 

The Commission considered the Quarter Two revenue financial performance report 
(Agenda Item 8).  

Joseph Holmes reported that the Quarter Two forecast was an overspend of £222k. This 
was 0.2% of the Council’s 2019/20 net revenue budget of £125m. £263k of costs had 
reserve provision against them which could be used and would lead to a year end 
forecast of £41k under spent. There were no areas of particular concern within service 
areas at this stage of the financial year.  

Joseph Holmes added that if the year-end position was close to a break even position 
then reserves might not be needed.  

In response to a query from Councillor Alan Law, Joseph Holmes explained that sound 
treasury investments had helped to achieve the saving on levy costs and treasury 
investments. A benefit had also been achieved from making advance payments to the 
Pension Fund.  

Councillor Lee Dillon noted that there was a risk that some income targets would not be 
met. He queried whether these targets would be reviewed to identify lessons learnt. 
Joseph Holmes confirmed that a fundamental review was being conducted of the 
2018/19 outturn. This could result in income targets for 2019/20 being adjusted.  

Joseph Holmes then clarified, in response to a question from Councillor James Cole, that 
there had been a shortfall in income at Castle Gate as placements were being utilised by 
West Berkshire children and there were not sufficient beds to sell to neighbouring 
authorities. However, this had the benefit of West Berkshire children being placed within 
the District and the achievement of cost avoidance on the disability support budget.  

RESOLVED that the report be noted.  

32. Capital Financial Performance Report - Quarter Two of 2019/20 

The Commission considered the Quarter Two capital financial performance report 
(Agenda Item 9).  

At the end of Quarter Two, expenditure of £45.2m had been forecast against the revised 
budget of £90.6m, an overall underspend of £45.3m. This was an overall change of 
£5.7m compared to Quarter One. A contributing factor to the underspend, aside from 
commercial property investment which had been discussed under the earlier agenda 
item, was a delay with some infrastructure projects.  

Joseph Holmes confirmed that the slipped projects would still be undertaken and the 
expenditure incurred, but not within the current financial year.  

RESOLVED that the report be noted.  

33. Corporate Programme and New Ways of Working 

The Commission considered the report (Agenda Item 10) concerning the Council’s 
Corporate Programme and New Ways of Working (NWOW) reviews.  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 14 JANUARY 2020 - MINUTES 
 

Catalin Bogos explained that the aim of the NWOW reviews was to work on a service by 
service and team by team basis within each service area to identify improved processes 
and efficiencies. This could result in a transformation project being identified which would 
then become a Corporate Programme Project. A project of this type would require the 
production of a business case.  

Corporate Programme officers worked closely with officers in the respective service 
areas. Input was also provided from Finance.  

Councillor Lee Dillon queried if the Red, Amber, Green (RAG) rating was up to date. As 
an example he queried whether the NWOW review for Public Protection and Culture 
reported as planned to Corporate Board in December 2019. He felt that an exception 
report should be produced for reviews/projects reporting as Red. Other examples 
highlighted were progress with the Economic Development Strategy and Delivery Plan, 
and delivery of the Local Plan.  

The Economic Development Strategy and Delivery Plan was scheduled for consideration 
by the Executive in April 2020.  

Councillor Lynne Doherty advised that she would pass on comments in relation to 
needing up to date information at the next Corporate Programme Board on 16 January 
2020.  

Councillor Alan Law queried when the outcome of NWOW reviews would be reported 
and the recommendations considered on a service and team basis. Catalin Bogos 
advised that the timeframe for the completion of some reviews would soon be confirmed. 
The information could be provided as part of future reports to the OSMC.  

Councillor Law felt that it would be useful to question Heads of Service on achievements 
made, challenges etc arising from the NWOW reviews. OSMC Members felt that it would 
be useful to review progress with NWOW in this way.  

RESOLVED that:  

 The Corporate Programme and progress with the NWOW reviews would be noted.  

 Progress with the NWOW reviews would be discussed with Heads of Service at 
appropriate stages in the process. Catalin Bogos to confirm timescales.  

34. West Berkshire Council Forward Plan 4 February 2020 to 31 May 2020 

The Commission considered the West Berkshire Council Forward Plan (Agenda Item 11) 
for the period covering 4 February 2020 to 31 May 2020. 

Councillor Alan Law stated his aim for the OSMC to consider items before they were 
approved by the Executive, but this was constrained by timescales.  

Councillor Jeff Brooks queried if the OSMC could consider the Economic Development 
Strategy and Delivery Plan prior to the Executive on 30 April 2020. However, the next 
OSMC was not scheduled until 21 April 2020.  

Councillor Law felt that a special OSMC could be convened to review this item, 
potentially in March 2020. This could be timed to coincide with the consultation on the 
Strategy and Delivery Plan. Councillor Law to discuss the scheduling of a special OSMC 
with the Leader, Portfolio Holder and Chief Executive.  

RESOLVED that: 

 The Forward Plan be noted. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 14 JANUARY 2020 - MINUTES 
 

 Councillor Law would look to schedule a date for a special OSMC to discuss the 
Economic Development Strategy and Delivery Plan prior to the Executive on 30 April 
2020.  

35. Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme 

The Commission considered its Work Programme for the remainder of 2019/20 and for 
2020/21. 

Health Scrutiny arrangements across Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and 
Berkshire West (BOB) 

Councillor Martha Vickers explained that she attended an informal scrutiny meeting in 
November 2019 where discussion was held on the scrutiny arrangements for proposed 
plans for the health service across the BOB area.  

The proposals included commissioning at the BOB level and a merger of the Berkshire 
West Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) by April 2021. A key benefit of this had 
been stated as minimising duplication.  

Councillor Vickers added that the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) had responded to 
the consultation on these proposals and had expressed some concerns in doing so.  

The BOB Integrated Care System (ICS) contained a priority to deliver care close to the 
patient, but the HWBB had concerns that proposals would be detrimental to local 
provision.  

There were also concerns related to funding and how health services across such a wide 
geographical area could be managed centrally without impacting on local services at 
Berkshire West and West Berkshire levels.   

Councillor Vickers felt that monitoring needed to continue by either scrutiny or via the 
HWBB.  

Councillor Lynne Doherty was a Member of the HWBB and advised that proposals had 
been discussed in depth/scrutinised by the HWBB. The role to be played by cross-party 
Members had been discussed, Members already had some input to the BOB ICS.  

The OSMC was clear that any duplication should be avoided and questioned the value 
OSMC could add at the present time in addition to the HWBB.  

It was agreed that Councillor Vickers would continue her involvement in the informal 
discussions and report back to OSMC with issues that arose. The OSMC could then opt 
to review the matter in more detail.  

It was noted that ultimately, a report would need to be presented to Council if there was a 
proposal for a joint health scrutiny committee to be formed to monitor the BOB.  

ICT/Digital Transformation Task Group 

It was noted that Councillor Dennis Benneyworth was to replace Councillor Peter Argyle 
on this Task Group. The first meeting of the Task Group needed to be arranged.  

RESOLVED that: 

 The Work Programme be noted. 

 Councillor Vickers would continue her involvement in the informal discussions 
relating to the BOB and report back to OSMC with issues that arose. The OSMC 
could then opt to review the matter in more detail. 

 The first meeting of the ICT/Digital Transformation Task Group needed to be 
arranged.  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 14 JANUARY 2020 - MINUTES 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.30 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


